Consolidated pro-forma unaudited financial statements.

The following unaudited pro forma combined financial information is based on the historical financial statements of the Company, VitaMedica, Interactive and Cygnet after
giving effect to the Company’s acquisitions of the companies as if the acquisitions occurred on July 1, 2020.

The following unaudited pro forma information does not purport to present what the Company’s actual results would have been had the acquisitions occurred on July 1, 2020,
nor is the financial information indicative of the results of future operations. The following table represents the unaudited consolidated pro forma results of operations for the
June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021, as if the acquisition occurred on July 1, 2020.  Operating expenses for the year ended June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021 have been increased
for the amortization expense associated with the fair value adjustment of definite lived intangible assets of VitaMedica, Interactive and Cygnet by $1,767,350 and
$3,200,304 per year, respectively.

Pro Forma, Unaudited   Proforma
Year ended June 30, 2022  Upexi, Inc.   VitaMedica  Interactive   Cygnet   Adjustments   Proforma

Net sales  $ 44,584,996  $ 384,391  $ 416,700  $ 22,583,781  $   $ 67,969,868
Cost of sales  $ 19,396,123  $ 93,509  $ -  $ 19,117,296  $   $ 38,606,928
Operating expenses  $ 27,841,203  $ 255,286  $ 795,507  $ 2,086,722  $ 1,767,350  $ 32,746,068
Net income (loss)  $ (2,046,030)  $ 35,596  $ (378,807)  $ 1,117,971  $ (1,767,350)  $ (3,038,620)
Basic income (loss) per common share  $ (0.13)  $ 0.36  $ (0.68)  $ 2.01  $   $ (0.17)
Weighted average shares outstanding   16,224,520   100,000   560,170   555,489   17,440,179

F-17

Table of Contents

Pro Forma, Unaudited   Proforma
Year ended June 30, 2021  Upexi, Inc.   VitaMedica   Interactive   Cygnet   Adjustments   Proforma

Net sales  $ 24,095,025  $ 4,109,443  $ 1,790,714  $ 30,111,708  $   $ 29,995,182
Cost of sales  $ 12,196,123  $ 1,117,547  $ -  $ 25,489,728  $   $ 13,313,670
Operating expenses  $ 10,472,165  $ 2,743,824  $ 2,683,937  $ 2,782,296  $ 3,200,304  $ 19,100,230
Net income (loss)  $ 2,978,948  $ 380,047  $ (783,342)  $ 1,485,628  $ (3,200,304)  $ (624,651)
Basic income (loss) per common share  $ 0.25  $ 3.80  $ (1.40)  $ 2.67  $   $ (0.05)